
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Torridge Highways 
and Traffic Orders 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  29 September 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Torridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on 
the above date at 10.30 am at Holsworthy Memorial Hall, Holsworthy EX22 6DJ to 
consider the following matters. 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 (attached). 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

4 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews  
 
 [An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 

reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme.]  
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s36410/Constitution%20-%20Part%204g%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

5 Proposed New Zebra Crossing on A386 Appledore, Northam (Pages 3 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/74) 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Northam  
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

  
6 Actions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/75). 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Bideford East  
7 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum  
 
 Update from the Committee’s representative. 

  
8 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Next meetings: 26 February, 24 July and 6 November 2024 and 24 Februar
[...]
/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

27/06/23 
 

 

TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

27 June 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors D McGeough (Chair), L Hellyer (Vice-Chair), J Morrish, A Saywell 
and J Wilton-Love 
 
  

* 22   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D McGeough be elected Chair and Councillor L 
Hellyer be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year.   
  

* 23   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2022 be 
signed as a correct record.  
  

* 24   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 25   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change,  
Environment and Transport (CET/23/39) on requests for new or amended 
waiting restrictions.  Officers had consulted the relevant local County 
Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair prior to advertisement from 16 March until 6 
April 2023. 
  
A summary of the proposals advertised was detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
Report with associated plans. Details of the objections received to these 
proposals, and the Officers’ response was shown in Appendix 2 of the Report 
with a recommendation for each location. 
  
In relation to the Programme, the local Member (Holsworthy Rural) raised 
concerns about the implementation of an Order (approved by this Committee 
at its meeting 6 July 2022 [Minute *12 Chapel Street, Holsworthy]). The Traffic 
Engineer undertook to investigate the details for report back to the local 
Member. 
  
The local Member (Bideford West & Hartland) requested an extension of the 
existing weight limit (7.5T) to both East Ball and West Ball Hill, Hartland, to 
prevent HGVs traversing the hill and prevent damage to private property which 
had occurred on numerous times, due to the limited available width. The request 
had been supported by Hartland Parish Council. The Traffic Engineer undertook 
to investigate the request (with regard, in particular to any access issues) for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
27/06/23 

 
report back to the local Member and confirmed that any proposed extension 
would not require Committee approval.  
  
Members noted that any request for an extension of the restrictions detailed in 
the proposed Orders before the Committee would require further statutory 
advertisement/consultation.   
  
It was MOVED by Councillor A Saywell, and SECONDED by Councillor L 
Hellyer and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and  
  
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 to the Report be 
approved.  
  
  

* 26   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
The Vice Chair reported that the next meeting of the Forum was due on 
Wednesday, 5 July and she would report back at the next meeting of this 
Committee.  
  

* 27   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
10 October 2023 at Holsworthy Town Council (Market Hall); and   
  
26 February 2024 (venue to be confirmed) both at 10.30 am 
  
  
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.05 am 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


CET/23/74 
Torridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
10 October 2023 
 
Proposed New Zebra Crossing on A386 Appledore, Northam  
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(a) The proposed zebra crossing on A386 Appledore, Northam shown on drawing 

21721-03 in Appendix 1 is approved for construction at an estimated cost of up to 
£129,170; and 

(b) the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be given delegated 
powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the Local Member, to make 
minor amendments to the scheme details. 

 
2)  Introduction/Background 
 
Devon County Council seek to develop walking, wheeling and cycling schemes across the 
county to help people travel more actively, be healthier, help to reduce carbon emissions, 
and make safer routes for vulnerable road users. 
 
A crossing of the A386 in Appledore near to the school has been requested by Local 
Councillor and the Primary School for many years, but a lack of funding has never allowed 
it to progress.  A crossing in this location would help all people cross this A class road, and 
in particular it would be on the desire line between the primary school and Anchor Park. 
   
In 2022 proposals for improved walking and cycling measures were considered in a 
consultation on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  Although this 
proposed crossing is not on the identified LCWIP route between Appledore and Bideford, it 
will compliment those measures. 
 
The crossing is partly funded from housing development on Wooda Road, and should 
encourage people from that site, as well as other people, to walk into Appledore instead of 
driving, as this aims to make crossing the A386 in this location safer and easier for all. 
 
This proposal will help towards the national targets of having 50% of short urban trips in 
England to be walked, wheeled or cycled by 2030; and 55% of primary school-aged 
children to walk to school by 2025. 
 
The proposal aligns with Government objectives, including supporting local growth and 
levelling up, tackling public health issues and the decarbonisation of transport. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



The proposed new zebra crossing fulfils these aims by setting out active travel proposals 
that take account of evidence and data on existing and future travel demand and targeted 
where it can have the greatest impact. 
 
The Government announced a crossing on the A386 in Appledore as one of the successful 
schemes of the Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 (ATF4) in May 2023. 
 
3) Proposals 
 
A new zebra crossing is proposed as shown on plan 21721-03 in Appendix 1 on the A386 
Appledore west of Kingsley Avenue (see map below).  Currently there are no crossing 
facilities in the area therefore this proposal will provide a formal crossing point between 
Appledore Primary School and Anchor Park as well as a link to other amenities in the area.  
The proposal also includes a replacement of the existing bus shelter at the bus stop, and 
minor widening of the existing footpath.  However, to ensure good visibility at the crossing, 
5 on-street parking spaces will have to be removed. 
 

 
Figure 1 – Location of proposal. 
 
The crossing will encourage all people, not just those traveling to the school, to feel safer 
making their journeys on foot and benefiting their health and wellbeing as well as 
potentially minimising short distance journeys being made by car. 
 
A traffic volume and speed survey was carried out for a week long period for the week 
commencing 18th July 20
[...]
d telephone messages were also offered as a way for people to provide their 
comments.  A total of 252 completed questionnaires were received within the consultation 
period, as well as 10 emails and a petition (Appendix 2).  In addition, a few people sent in 
emails for clarifications. 
  
Public Consultation Results 
 
Respondents were asked to indicate the level of support of the crossing in Appledore.  
They had the chance to tick a scale from 1 (for strongly against) and 5 (for strongly 
support). 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 
The proportions of the results are detailed below: 
 

 
Figure 1 - Level of Support from questionnaire 

 
Appledore School was the only organisation that filled out the questionnaire strongly 
agreeing with the scheme and commenting:  “since funding was removed for the lollipop 
lady the safety of children crossing has been compromised considerably.” 
 
Summaries of further comments received on the proposals and general comments can be 
found in a Public Consultation Report online at www.devon.cc/appledore or Appendix 3, 
which also contains the responses Devon County Council have provided. 
 
The most common comments received were in relation to: 
 

• Support - scheme improves safety. 
• Concern for the 5 Car Parking spaces removed. 
• Against - Lack of need and justification of cost 
• Concern that most school children live outside of Appledore and won't benefit from 

scheme. 
• Concern that crossing is in the wrong location and/or suggestion to move the 

crossing to a different location. 
 
Following the consultation, the location of the crossing was assessed, as to whether it 
could be moved further east or west along the A386.  As section 4 describes many of 
these locations were discounted on safety grounds.  While the response to the 
consultation was fairly evenly balanced in favour and against, there are strong policy 
arguments for delivering the scheme.  In line with the Strategic Plan, it enables children to 
be safe an
[...]
von.gov.uk) 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5

https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/safe-travel/road-safety/safer-roads/reallocation-of-roadspace-for-active-travel/active-travel-fund-tranche-4-submission/


 

5 
 

 

Figure 1 – Design plan for the proposed crossing at Appledore. 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



 

6 
 

2. Consultation Arrangements 

2.1. Introduction 

A public consultation was held on the Proposed New Zebra Crossing on A386 Appledore proposals 

from May 26 to June 23, 2023. 

Information relevant to the plan and consultation was hosted on a public consultation website 

(www.devon.cc/appledore). This contained: 

• The link to the Government’s announcement of the Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 

• Questionnaire 

• Contents of a leaflet 

• Initial design plan of the proposal 

 

2.2. Public Consultation Materials 

In addition to the consultation website a one-page public consultation leaflet was prepared and 

delivered to residents in the imminent area, Appledore school and Appledore library on Friday June 

2. The leaflet contained summary information on the improvement proposal and contact details to 

enable the public to reach the public consultation team by email, telephone or via the scheme 

website.  

A questionnaire was written and published online to be completed by anyone wishing to provide 

their views on the proposals.  

2.3. Advertising 

Details of the public consultation were advertised 

in the local press release and Devon County 

Council Facebook account sharing links to the 

consultation website. Bespoke Facebook posts 

were also created such as Figure 2. The Facebook 

posts were then shared by other people. 

 

 

  

Figure 2 - Social media advertisement  

Page 18

Agenda Item 5

www.devon.cc/appledore
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/Corporate/HaveYourSay/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FCorporate%2FHaveYourSay%2FTransport%2FNew%20Zebra%20Crossing%20Appledore%2F230523%20Appledore%20Cros
[...]
oncern of lack of current visibility. 9 As discussed above, see Ref 10. 

12 
Children/parents who would use crossing 
already walk. 

8 As discussed above, see Ref 6 and 7. 

13 Acceptance of loss of cark parking. 6 Support noted. 

14 
Concern of increase in pollution due to idling 
vehicles. 

5 
It is not considered that pollution will increase as a result of this scheme compared 
to the existing situation with the current level of conflict on the road, with parked cars 
and buses stopping. 

15 Crossing creates a false sense of security. 3 

The crossing will be designed using highway design standards applicable across 
England and drivers will be aware of how zebra crossings work, giving priority to 
pedestrians. 
 
The aim of the crossing is to provide more security to pedestrians crossing the road. 
It is not thought that this would be a false sense of security, because the crossing will 
be designed and built to the relevant design standards and subject to the road safety 
audit process, making it as safe as can be. 

16 
Lack of privacy concern from moved bus stop 
/ moved shelter into residential homes. 

2 The location of the existing shelter and bus stop won’t change.  

17 
Concern of HGVs reversing into Kingsley 
Avenue and blocking the road. 

1 Not within the scope of this project.  

18 
Concern of noise levels increasing due to 
idling and crossing beeps. 

1 
As discussed above, see Ref 8. The proposed zebra crossing will not have any 
‘crossing beeps’. 

19 Safety of children is paramount. 1 Support noted. 

20 Will help with visibility. 1 Support noted. 

21 Concern for vibration pollution. 1 
It is not envisioned that the scheme would result in more traffic along the A386, that 
would increase vibration and noise pollution.  

22 Concern scheme will devalue property. 1 
The parking spaces removed are on street parking, not for individual properties. The 
location of the existing shelter and bus stop won’t change. The street will be safer for 

[...]
6

Agenda Item 5



 

25 
 

4. Summary and Conclusion  

This report sets out the work done for, and results received from, the public consultation on the 

Proposed New Zebra Crossing on A386, Appledore scheme. 

Data has been presented for the 252 questionnaire responses, 10 emails and the 1 petition received. 

From the questionnaire, 103 respondents strongly support the crossing proposal. 113 respondents 

are strongly against the crossing proposal, however, 26 of them suggest moving the crossing 

elsewhere along the A386, or within Appledore. 

Appledore School strongly agree with the scheme and are delighted this is proposed as since 

funding was removed for the School Crossing Patrol the safety of children crossing has been 

compromised considerably. 

63 respondents were concerned about the proposal of the 5 car parking spaces to be removed. The 

removal of the car parking spaces is necessary to provide the required visibility from and of people 

using the crossing. Locating the crossing further down the hill or higher up would result in the 

removal of more parking spaces. The location proposed results in the minimal number (five) of on 

street parking spaces being removed.  

55 respondents were concerned that the crossing is in the wrong location and 39 respondents 

proposed alternative locations throughout Appledore. As discussed above, the proposed location 

removes the least amount of car parking spaces. The funding available is not allowed to be used for 

alternative schemes. Other crossing proposals or transport schemes independent of this scheme 

should be submitted to local county Councillors for consideration or could be included in the Northam 

Neighbourhood Plan currently being worked on by Northam Town Council. 

46 respondents think the crossing is not needed, won’t be used or is a waste of money. Currently 

there are no crossing facilities in the area. The crossing will encourage people, particularly those 

traveling to the school, to make their journey walking or wheeling as it will be safer for them to cross, 

potentially reducing local journeys by car and benefiting their health and wellbeing. Funding has 

been secured from the 4th round of the Active Travel Fund as well as from Section 106 contributions 

towards a crossing in this location from the Baker Estate development. This funding can not be used 

for any alternative schemes, and if unused must be returned to the Government and developer. 

38 respondents suggested to bring the lollipop lady back. The site doesn’t meet the criteria for a 

funded School Crossing Patrol, as well as in recent years there hasn’t been interest for the position 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/safe-travel/road-safety/schools/school-crossing-patrols/scp-information-for-schools/


 

26 
 

which is salaried for 5 hours a week during school term. Additionally, a permanent crossing will 

benefit all walkers and wheelers at all times every day who travel in the area. 

Many alternative options were suggested, but the majority of them were not in relation to the 

proposed crossing, therefore these were noted but not taken into consideration for this scheme.  

Other crossing proposals or transport schemes independent of this scheme should be submitted to 

local county Councillors for consideration or could be included in the Northam Neighbourhood Plan 

currently being worked on by Northam Town Council. 

Following this consultation, the location of the crossing was assessed, whether it can be moved 

higher or lower along the A386. It was concluded that the proposed location results in the minimum 

number of car parking spaces (five) needed to be removed to meet the necessary visibility. 

Other works are still to be carried out at the detailed design stage of the proposal. The scheme will 

be subject to the road safety audit process and carbon assessment. If any negative impacts are 

associated with the sch
[...]
e village.  
 
It will do little to encourage more people to travel to school on foot when only some of the 
school's pupils are from Appledore.  
 
It will not resolve the issue of harmful pollutants caused by idling traffic and may in fact 
make it worse with more vehicles caught waiting at the crossing.  
 
It will exacerbate existing problems with irresponsible parking around Richmond Road, 
Richmond Green, Staddon Road, Scott Avenue and beyond during school pick up/drop off.  
 
Given the potential positive impact of this plan is restricted to a very limited number of 
people, and the large £120,000 budget which has been set aside, we feel this plan 
represents very poor value for money.  
 
We believe a more considered and comprehensive plan should be developed that will 
benefit the whole community of Appledore rather than a small segment. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



We demand that the local community be given the opportunity to direct how this money is 
spent to the benefit of the entire village.“ 
 
A total of 74 signatures were submitted on the paper petition, with people living in the 
following areas: Richmond Road/Drive/Green, Yeo Drive, Staddon Road, Riversmeet, 
Scott Avenue, Myrtle Street, the Mount, Odun Road, Pitt Avenue, The Quay, Kingsley 
Avenue, Greysand Crescent and JH Taylor (Northam). 
 
A total of 101 signatures were submitted on the online petition, with 12 people living in 
Appledore, 1 in Westward Ho!, 20 in Bideford.  The remainder of the signatures were from 
people living all over England, some from outside of England. 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

CET/23/75 
Torridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
10 October 2023 
 
Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
Report of the Director for Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the report be n
[...]
act for enquiries: 
Name: Amy Garwood 
Telephone: 0345 155 1004 
Address: Room M8, Great Moor House, Exeter 
 
 
ag220923torh 
sc/cr/Delgated Powers 
02  290923 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Proposed New Zebra Crossing on A386 Appledore, Northam
	mc060923torh Proposed New Zebra Crossing on A386 Appledore Northam
	1) Recommendation
	2)  Introduction/Background
	3) Proposals
	4) Alternatives
	5) Consultations
	6)  Strategic Plan
	7. Financial Considerations
	8) Legal Considerations
	9). Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	10) Equality Considerations
	11) Risk Management Considerations
	12)  Public Health Impact
	13) Summary

	Appledore 2023 July Consultation Report

	6 Actions taken under Delegated Powers
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Summary
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers




Minutes of the meeting


1 
TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

10/10/23 
 

 

TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

10 October 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors D McGeough (Chair), L Hellyer (Vice-Chair), Hackett, J Morrish, 
A Saywell and J Wilton-Love 
  

* 28   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

* 29   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
It was felt that future agenda setting be in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee.  
  

* 30   Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
 
There was no petition received at the meeting.   
  
It was noted that a petition had been received from residents from Appledore 
and to be discussed later at item 5 on the agenda. 
  

* 31   Proposed New Zebra Crossing on A386 Appledore, Northam 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Climate Change 
Environment and Transport CET/23/74 on the proposed new zebra crossing 
on A386 Appledore, Northam. 
  
It was noted that the County Council sought to develop walking, wheeling and 
cycling schemes across the county to help people travel more actively and 
help to reduce carbon emissions and to create safer routes.  The crossing of 
the A386 in Appledore had been requested but due to the lack of funding 
available had not progressed.  The crossing is part funded from a housing 
development scheme on Wooda Road.   
  
It was also noted that a consultation exercise was undertaken and received 
175 completed questionnaires, 101 online and 74 emailed. Comments raised 
through the consultation including concern expressed about the location of the 
proposed crossing with the contrary view that the proposal improved safety 
within the locality.   
  
Councillor Hames put forward the following comments on behalf of residents:   

       When travelling down hill, drivers could have to brake more severely 
       Parked cars on the hill would cause traffic issues 



2 
TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
10/10/23 

 
       Bright sunlight could obscure vision on crossing 
       Those vehicles idling at crossing could cause more pollution 

During general discussion, Members referred to the following: 
       Current 20mph speed limit, was not enforceable by Police 
       Safety of children crossing is paramount and proposal will improve road 

safety 
       Parking remains available for the school in the close vicinity 
       Disappointment that crossing is not a ‘Pelican crossing’ 

  

It was MOVED by Councillor Linda Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Jeffrey 
Wilton-Love and RESOLVED that 
  
1.    The proposed zebra crossing on A386 Appledore, Northam shown on 

drawing 21721-03 in Appendix 1 is approved for construction at an 
estimated cost of up to £129,170; 

2.    Relevant traffic regulation orders to amend restrictions in relation to the 
scheme are advertised, and made and sealed if no objections; 

3.    The Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport b given 
delegated powers in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the Local 
Member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details. 

  
  

* 32   Actions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee received and NOTED the report of the Director of Climate 
Change Environment and Transport CET/23/75 on the Actions Taken under 
Delegated Powers. 
  
   

* 33   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
The Vice Chair reported attendance at the Bus Users and Stakeholders 
Forum on 5 July 2023.  The following points were raised at the Forum: 

       Passenger numbers have reduced 
       Some bus timetables are not aligned with train connections 
       £2 fixed fares will continue 
       Timetables are available in libraries 
  

   
* 34   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
Future meetings to be held on the following dates: 
26 February 2024 
24 July 2024 
6 November 2024 
24 February 2025 



3 
TORRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

10/10/23 
 

 

  
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.37 am. 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

